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        Exemption No.  5145      
 
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 
 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98168 
 
 
                                           
In the matter of the petition of           
                                           
AEROSPATIALE                                                                          Regulatory Docket No. 019NM 
                                           
for an exemption from § 25.785(h)          
of the Federal Aviation Regulations        
                                           
 
 
 GRANT OF EXEMPTION 
 
By letter dated August 31, 1989, Mr. D. Berger, ATR Chief Engineer, Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale, 
316, route de Bayonne, 31060 Toulouse Cedex 03, France, petitioned for exemption from § 25.785(h) of the Federal 
Aviation Regulations (FAR) to permit type certification of the Model ATR 72 combi with one flight attendant seat for a 
required flight attendant located at the mid-cabin of the airplane, next to a non-overwing Type III exit, away from any 
required floor level exit. 
 
The ATR 72 is a pressurized, high wing, transport category airplane powered by two turboprop engines.  United 
States Type Certificate No. A53EU was amended November 15, 1989 to add the ATR-72.  The type certification 
basis includes Part 25, as amended by Amendments 25-1 through 25-54, with some exceptions, and other 
provisions of the FAR that are not relevant to this petition. 
 
Section of the FAR affected: 
 
 Section 25.785(h), Amendment 25-32, requires that "cabin attendant seats must be in the passenger 

compartment near approved floor level emergency exits." 
 
Related sections of the FAR: 
 
 Section 121.311(f) requires, in pertinent part, that for airplanes used in air carrier service, each flight 

attendant must have a seat in the passenger compartment for takeoff and landing that meets the seat 
requirements of § 25.785(h). 

 
 Section 121.391(d) requires, in pertinent part, for airplanes used in air carrier service, that during takeoff 

and landing flight attendants 
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 required by §§ 121.391(a) and (b) shall be located as near as practicable to required floor level exits and 
shall be uniformly distributed throughout the airplane in order to provide the most effective egress of 
passengers in event of an emergency evacuation. 

 
The petitioner's supportive information is as follows: 
 
 "FAR and JAR 25.785(h) paragraphs require that 'flight attendant seats in passenger compartments must 

be near required floor level emergency Exits.' 
 
 "FAR and JAR 25.785 (h)(1) paragraphs require that 'flight attendant seats must be located to provide a 

direct view of the cabin area for which the flight attendant is individually responsible.' 
 
 "FAR 121.391 (d) paragraph requires that 'during takeoff and landing flight attendants required by this 

section shall be located near as practicable to required floor level exits and shall be uniformly distributed 
throughout the airplane in order to provide the most effective egress of passengers in event of an 
emergency evacuation.' 

 
 "For Combi layouts with more than 50 passengers, the cabin central aisle leads to the two available 

evacuation zones, located at the extremities of the passengers area, consisting of one pair of Type III exits 
at the forward end and one pair of Type I exits at the rear end. 

 
 "The first flight attendant seat is a forward facing seat installed on the partition of the aft cargo hold, 

between the two rear Type I exits. 
 
 "The second flight attendant seat is an aft facing seat located on the door between the forward cargo 

compartment and the passenger zone, near the forward pair of Type III exits. 
 
 "This arrangement allows each attendant to have a direct view of the cabin area for which he is responsible 

and to provide the most effective help to the passengers egress in the event of an emergency evacuation. 
  
 "In order to comply with the requirement of JAR/FAR 25.785(h), specifying each attendant seat must be 

near a floor level exit, it should be necessary to install the second attendant seat in the rear part of the 
cabin. 

 
 "Such an arrangement would not answer to the requirements of: 
 
  "JAR/FAR 25.785 (h)(1): the second attendant could not have a direct view of the front part of the 

cabin. 
 
  "FAR 121.391(d): this arrangement would not be uniformly distributed throughout the airplane in 

order to provide the most effective egress of passengers." 
 
A summary of the petitioner's August 31, 1989, request for exemption was published in the Federal Register on 
October 10, 1989 (54 FR 41560).  No comments were received. 
 
The FAA's analysis/summary is as follows: 
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 The exit configuration of the ATR-72 combi currently consists of one pair of Type III exits at the forward end 
of the passenger cabin and one pair of Type I exits at the aft end of the passenger cabin.  Type I exits are 
floor level exits and Type III exits are non-floor level exits. 

 
 One or two flight attendants generally are the required complement for the ATR-72 under the operating 

rules of Part 121.  The petitioner's proposal would allow at least one flight attendant seat to be located near 
each Type I exit as required by § 25.785(h). 

 
   The FAA has issued exemptions for installation of flight attendant seats at other than floor level exits for 

Boeing 727 and 767 airplanes as well as the Douglas DC-8.  In general, these exemptions allowed one, 
and in some cases two, required flight attendants to be seated near non-floor level exits. 

 
 The petitioner states that direct compliance with § 25.785(h) would result in non-compliance with § 

25.785(h)(1) which requires flight attendant seats to provide a direct view of the cabin area for which the 
flight attendant is responsible, and also would not satisfy § 121.391(d) which requires flight attendant seats 
to be distributed uniformly throughout the cabin.  Because the only floor level exits in the ATR-72 combi are 
in the aft cabin, § 25.785(h) requires that both attendants be located in that area. 

 
 During the full-scale emergency evacuation conducted on the passenger version of the ATR-72, one flight 

attendant was located in the aft cabin, near Type I exits, and one flight attendant was located in the forward 
cabin, near the floor level entry door installed on that airplane.  On the passenger version of the ATR-72, 
the entry door is a Type I emergency exit, paired with a Type III exit located approximately 10 feet aft on the 
right side of the fuselage.  The Type III exit is a non-overwing, non-floor level exit with a sill height above 
the ground in excess of 5-feet.  Videotape of the evacuation taken from inside the airplane shows that the 
forward flight attendant was instrumental in assisting at these Type III exits. 

 
 From review of the videos, it appears that for more than 50 passengers, positioning flight attendants at 

each end of the cabin is an enhancement to the evacuation of the airplane.  In addition, as noted by the 
petitioner, locating flight attendant seats in this manner does provide a better direct view of the cabin, and a 
more uniform distribution of flight attendant seats than an arrangement where both seats are in the aft 
cabin. 

 
 Finally, the FAA has proposed to amend § 25.785(h) [Notice 84-21, 49 FR 47358, 12/3/84] to allow flight 

attendant seats to be installed at other than floor level exits, if the emergency evacuation of passengers 
would be improved at that location. 

 
In consideration of the foregoing, I find that a grant of exemption is in the public interest and will not affect the level 
of safety provided by the regulations.  Therefore, pursuant to the authority contained in §§ 313(a) and 601(c) of the 
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, delegated to me by the Administrator (14 CFR 11.53), Aerospatiale is hereby granted 
an exemption from § 25.785(h) of the Federal Aviation Regulations to the extent required to permit type certification 
of the ATR-72 combi series airplanes with one seat for a required flight attendant located near the forward Type III 
exits.  This grant of exemption is subject to the following conditions and limitations 
 
 1. There must be at least one seat for a required flight attendant located near to each floor level exit. 
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 2. This exemption is applicable only to ATR-72 combi series airplanes which have an exit 
configuration specifically consisting of one forward pair of Type III exits and one aft pair of Type I 
exits. 

 
This exemption will remain in effect indefinitely unless superseded or rescinded by the Federal Aviation 
Administration. 
 
Issued in Seattle, Washington on January 25, 1990. 
 
 
 
/s/ Leroy A. Keith 
Manager, Transport Airplane Directorate 
Aircraft Certification Service  
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